

Nos.: 03-2956 & 03-3107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BARBARA WIGG,
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

SIoux FALLS SCHOOL DISTRICT 49-5; and DR. JACK KEEGAN, in his individual and
official capacity as Superintendent of the Sioux Falls School District
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the District of South Dakota, Southern Division
District Court Case No.: CIV 03-4034

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of *Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant*
Supporting Reversal in Part.

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT PERMITTING MRS. WIGG TO PARTICIPATE WOULD VIOLATE LEMON’S THIRD PRONG BECAUSE THE COURT’S ANALYSIS WAS CONCLUSORY, COUNTER-FACTUAL, AND NOT SUPPORTED BY AUTHORITY.....	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PERMITTING MRS. WIGG TO PARTICIPATE WOULD VIOLATE LEMON’S SECOND PRONG BECAUSE HER PARTICIPATION WOULD NOT “APPEAR” TO ESTABLISH A RELIGION.....	4
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PERMITTING MRS. WIGG TO PARTICIPATE WOULD VIOLATE LEMON’S SECOND PRONG BECAUSE THERE IS NO FEAR OF AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION THAT JUSTIFIES VIOLATING HER FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	4-8
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	9, 12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2-4, 7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	5-6
<i>Marchi v. Board of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Albany</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	7-9
<i>Shumway v. Albany Sch. Dist. No. One</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1320 (D. Wyo, 1993)	11-15
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	9-12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	9
<i>Wigg v. Sioux Falls</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1084, (S.D.S.D. 2003).....	passim
 Other sources	
Appellee/Cross Appellant’s Initial Brief	2, 3, 7
